
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.26

ANSWERED ON 02.02.2023


MONUMENTS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE DECLARED BY ASI


26. SHRI RAJENDRA GEHLOT:


Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:

  (a) the number of monuments, sites declared by the Archaeological Survey of India (ASI)

as monuments of national importance, State-wise including the State of Rajasthan;


   (b) the details of funds spent on the said monuments and sites during the last three years;


(c) the revenue earned by Government from these monuments during each of the last three years, State-wise details thereof; and


(d) whether Government is considering to declare other monuments of Rajasthan as monuments of national importance, if so, the details of the identified monuments and by when these are to be declared as monuments of national importance?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF CULTURE, TOURISM AND DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH
EASTERN REGION

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a) State-wise number of monuments and sites of national importance in the country including Rajasthan is at Annexure-I.


(b)


Details of expenditure on conservation, preservation and maintenance of monuments and sites of national importance during last three years are as under:-
(Amount in lakh)
Year Expenditure
2019-20 43538.76
2020-21 26083.41
2021-22 26957.32


(c) Revenue generated through entry fee at monuments and siteson 143 locations in the country during the last three years is given at Annexure-II.


(d) At present no such proposal is under consideration


---


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.26 FOR 02.02.2023.


    NUMBER OF CENTRALLY PROTECTED MONUMENTS/ SITES UNDER THE

JURISDICTION OF ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA IN THE
COUNTRY


Sl.No. Name of State Nos. of Monuments

1. Andhra Pradesh 135
            2. Arunachal Pradesh 03

3. Assam 55
4. Bihar 70
5. Chhattisgarh 46
6. Daman & Diu (U. T.) 11

            7. Goa 21
            9. Gujarat 205
          10 Haryana 91
          11. Himachal Pradesh 40
          12. Jammu & Kashmir (U. T.) 56
           13. Jharkhand 13

14. Karnataka  506
15. Kerala 29
16. Ladakh (U. T.) 15
17. Madhya Pradesh 291
18 Maharashtra 286
19. Manipur 01
2. Meghalaya 08
21 Mizoram 01
22 Nagaland 04
23 N.C.T. Delhi 173
24. Odisha 80
25 Puducherry (U. T.) 07
26 Punjab 33
27 Rajasthan 163
27 Sikkim 03
28 Telangana 08
29. Tamil Nadu 412
30 Tripura 08
31. Uttar Pradesh 743
32. Uttarakhand 44
33. West Bengal


135

 TOTAL 3696


ANNEXURE-II


              ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.  26 FOR 02.02.2023.


REVENUE GENERATED THROUGH ENTRY FEE AT  TICKETED MONUMENTS IN THE
COUNTRY DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS

Sl.No State / Monument F.Y 2019-20 F.Y 2020-21 F.Y 2021-22
Andhra
Pradesh   Total Revenue Total

Revenue Total Revenue

1 Amaravati mahastupa  3,06,620.00   35,840.00   93,600.00
2 Undavalli caves  28,93,280.00   10,51,900.00   19,04,495.00
3 Nagarjunakunda  6,03,450.00   -     65,364.00
4 Chandragiri Monument  26,05,735.00   11,38,385.00   19,96,295.00

5 Buddhist Remains on hill top at Guntupalli, W.G. District.

 5,84,400.00   2,04,935.00   3,52,735.00

Assam
6 Ahom Raja’s Palace  11,63,920.00   4,96,200.00   7,38,105.00

7 Karenghar of Ahom Kings, sibasagar

 31,52,595.00   10,22,470.00   11,21,480.00

8 RangharPavillion, Jaisagar  18,76,790.00   6,54,760.00   9,03,530.00
9 Bishnudol  5,59,035.00   57,120.00   1,16,615.00

10 Group of four
MaidansCharaideo, Sibasagar

 6,19,025.00   3,94,730.00   9,14,985.00

Bihar

11 Remains of patliputra, Site of Mauryan Palace, Kumrahar

 28,38,650.00   6,17,880.00   20,22,170.00

12 Ancient site of Vaishali,
Kolhua

 70,26,660.00   11,52,675.00   11,49,840.00

13 Excavated Remains at Nalanda

 3,38,01,335.00   40,56,500.00   73,03,335.00

14 Ancient Site of Vikramshila,
Antichak

 17,68,545.00   6,50,620.00   8,29,635.00

15 Sher Shah’s Tomb  52,50,175.00   22,17,985.00   36,50,245.00
Chattisgarh

16
Temple of Laxman and Old sites including sculptures
Sirpur

 15,88,575.00   9,81,290.00   25,09,040.00

Delhi
17 Khan-I-Khana  58,050.00   60,910.00   1,91,095.00
18 Sultanghari Tomb  15,050.00   4,81,600.00   3,45,215.00
19 Tughluqabad Fort  21,31,845.00   2,69,160.00   51,97,730.00
20 Red Fort  16,23,79,537.00   90,20,404.00   6,01,18,315.00
21 Humayun Tomb  14,26,04,000.00   89,05,675.00   1,52,38,190.00

22 QutbMinar  20,17,26,186.00
1,56,01,680.00

 5,07,22,744.00

23 Hauzkhas  43,95,750.00   9,24,500.00   12,79,200.00
24 JantarMantar  62,66,640.00   17,67,095.00   26,63,100.00
25 Safdarjung Tomb  38,91,210.00   12,50,580.00   16,63,338.00
26 KotlaFeroz Shah  24,59,820.00   5,80,330.00   14,10,800.00


27 PuranaQila  1,77,54,491.00   42,32,005.00   89,96,395.00
Gujarat

28 Asokan Rock Edict, Jungadh  2,04,800.00   2,02,650.00   7,79,210.00
29 Buddhist Caves, Junagadh  7,08,150.00   1,000.00   -

30
Baba Pyara Caves, Junagadh
&KhapraKhodiya Caves,
Junagadh

 1,89,575.00   33,450.00   54,820.00

31 Champaner Monuments,
Pavagadh

 35,36,220.00   13,51,895.00   23,99,595.00

32 Sun Temple, Modhera  62,98,700.00   19,77,560.00   56,71,480.00
33 Rani Ki-Vav, Patan  1,56,86,915.00   34,99,975.00   1,08,38,400.00
34 Rudabai Step Well, Adalaj  1,20,73,025.00   17,37,365.00   66,83,758.00

Himachal
Pradesh

35 Ruined Fort, Kangra  28,75,565.00   19,74,175.00   15,92,855.00
36 Rock-cut Temples and

Sculptures
 22,73,305.00   10,59,500.00   8,01,760.00

Jammu &
Kashmir

37 Ancient palaces attributed to Raja Suchet Singh

 1,65,250.00   49,680.00   1,36,685.00

38 Avantiswamin Temple,
Avantipur, District Pulwama

 2,58,875.00   1,43,025.00   6,23,360.00

39 Group of Temples at Kiramchi, District Udhampur

 1,39,050.00   1,30,460.00   1,77,245.00

Karnataka

40 Durga temple Complex,
Aihole

 54,95,255.00   17,38,400.00   29,05,095.00

41 Jaina& Vaishnava Cave,
Badami

 1,09,47,980.00   39,82,130.00   58,68,790.00

42 Group of Monuments(WH),
Pattadakal

 1,25,06,680.00   46,18,710.00   67,81,085.00

43 Gol-Gumbaz, VIjayapura  2,06,05,625.00   65,04,955.00   1,01,66,605.00
44 Ibrahim Rauza, Bijapur  41,19,575.00   13,35,725.00   22,76,915.00

45 Temples & Sculpture Shed, lakkumdi

 3,43,285.00   1,28,685.00   20,08,525.00

46 Group of Monuments, Hampi  3,97,03,865.00
1,06,26,735.00

 1,74,83,675.00

47 Bellary Fort  8,15,950.00   2,37,735.00   21,83,530.00
48 DariyaDaulathBagh  2,02,72,755.00   17,21,540.00   27,64,720.00
49 Keshava Temple  66,69,530.00   12,54,970.00   15,41,115.00
50 Palace of Tipu Sultan  93,51,715.00   7,86,160.00   20,81,800.00

51 Fortress and Temple
Chitrudurga Fort

 87,37,530.00   29,43,565.00   44,46,920.00

Kerala

52 Bekal Fort, Pallikkare, Distt.
Kasargod

 85,25,740.00   23,67,915.00   48,32,535.00

53 Mattancherry Palace
Museum, Kochi

 20,92,740.00   1,11,980.00   3,27,480.00

54 Fort, Palakkad, Palakkad  43,29,500.00   9,84,295.00   23,57,530.00
55 Fort St. Angelo, Kannur  53,29,625.00   13,93,780.00   37,07,185.00

Ladakh


56 Ancient Palace Leh  31,57,300.00   41,715.00   13,37,520.00
Maharashtra

57 Ajanta caves  2,06,39,480.00   18,82,385.00   55,88,650.00
58 Ellora Caves  6,29,85,955.00   62,76,240.00   1,62,56,335.00

59 Tomb of RabiaDurani (Bibi kaMaqbara)

 3,05,80,970.00   49,46,610.00   96,46,495.00

60 Daulatabad Fort  1,41,95,471.00   25,65,790.00   50,28,980.00
61 Pandulena Caves  54,59,700.00   540.00   16,49,715.00
62 Aurangabad Caves  65,85,745.00   8,77,194.00   16,98,815.00
63 Elephanta Caves  5,15,90,054.00   34,17,645.00   95,70,480.00
64 Buddhist Caves, Kanheri  1,36,70,725.00   5,295.00   23,49,670.00
65 Shaniwarwada  3,04,64,560.00   39,64,180.00   1,30,55,555.00
66 Aga Khan Palace Building  81,86,252.00   4,77,670.00   10,24,370.00

67 Cave, Temple and Inscriptions, Junaar, Lenyadri

 89,07,610.00   18,46,160.00   43,20,690.00

68 Caves, Temples and inscriptions, Karla

 61,14,240.00   12,78,070.00   39,32,685.00

69 Cave, Temple & Inscriptions,
Bhaja

 25,34,630.00   2,72,020.00   8,99,000.00

70 Raigad Fort  54,73,365.00   18,99,215.00   43,04,475.00
71 Kolaba Fort, Alibag  28,38,750.00   12,37,450.00   8,19,700.00
72 Old Fort, Sholapur  15,69,395.00   2,80,640.00   1,44,700.00
73 Janjira Fort, Murd  64,02,625.00   37,24,555.00   46,90,465.00
74 Kondiote Caves  11,98,865.00   4,155.00   2,53,735.00
75 Lohgad Fort  42,14,820.00   7,80,660.00   21,65,965.00
76 Gawilgarh Fort  10,97,725.00   100.00   2,29,980.00

77

Ancient Buddhist Remains comprising monstery stupa, rock sculptures, inscriptions etc.Mansar

 59,400.00   160.00   46,440.00

Madhya
Pradesh

78 Buddhist Caves  5,10,600.00   5,92,150.00   9,34,655.00

79 The palace situated in the fort,
Burhanpur

 12,62,565.00   2,77,740.00   6,03,965.00

80 Hoshang Shah’s Tomb  38,62,120.00   13,31,240.00   31,13,110.00

81 Group of monument, Royal
Palace Mandu

 1,09,24,610.00   41,05,565.00   87,50,250.00

82 Roopmati’s Pavilion  1,03,77,575.00   33,50,445.00   80,63,695.00
83 Buddhist Monuments, Sanchi  1,28,31,444.00   20,25,235.00   40,49,970.00
84 Gwalior Fort  85,50,255.00   22,84,165.00   46,30,580.00

85 Buddhist Cave No.01 to 51,
Dhamnar, Tehsil Garoth

 8,15,650.00   2,47,450.00   12,82,760.00

86 Badal Mahal Gateway,
Chanderi

 3,63,230.00   2,23,765.00   3,29,515.00

87 Caves 1 to 20
UdaygiriVidisha

 15,16,465.00   2,66,510.00   12,02,810.00

88 Bir Singh Palace Datia  7,87,690.00   3,28,765.00   5,91,070.00

89
Ancient Site and Adamgarh rock shelter, KalamdiRasuliya and kishanpur

 5,89,250.00   3,81,815.00   3,43,855.00


90 Western Group of Temples,
Khajuraho

 3,39,95,950.00   46,25,230.00   91,43,815.00

91
Group of Temple,
Parameshvar Shiv and Karan
Temple, Amarkantak

 14,47,800.00   5,44,360.00   6,43,360.00

Odisha

92 Sun Temple, Konark  8,24,73,916.00
2,02,81,370.00

 2,45,70,555.00

93 Ancient Remains on both
Udaigiri&Khandagiri Hills

 84,93,010.00   16,65,420.00   21,86,975.00

94 Rajarani Temple  5,72,740.00   1,90,435.00   3,54,695.00

95
The Hill Containing Many
Valuable Sculptures and Images, Ratnagiri

 10,35,995.00   4,82,880.00   25,64,660.00

96 Ruins of Buddhist Temples and Images, Lalitgiri

 12,33,650.00   4,25,270.00   5,25,990.00

Punjab
97 SurajKund  22,81,485.00   2,21,500.00   51,84,700.00
98 Sheikh Chilli’s Tomb  9,90,290.00   5,75,980.00   10,51,550.00

Rajasthan
99 Ancient Site, Bhangarh  49,50,290.00   11,61,475.00   36,33,020.00
100 Baori at Abhaneri  2,62,16,055.00   9,90,285.00   16,38,865.00
101 DeegBhawan  10,32,850.00   2,86,025.00   8,27,795.00
102 Chittaurgarh Fort  3,15,23,360.00   82,38,950.00   2,33,26,950.00
103 Kumbhalgarh Fort  2,62,40,165.00   73,25,930.00   1,30,74,995.00

104

Marble Pavillion and balustarde on the Ana Sagar bund and ruins of the marble
Hammam behind the Ana
Sagar Bund

 60,64,875.00   30,09,845.00   1,14,05,395.00

Tamilnadu

105 Group of Monuments
Mamallapuram

 7,63,48,365.00
6,51,26,775.00

 3,87,91,455.00

106 Gingee Fort, Gingee  32,90,855.00   37,98,590.00   26,89,980.00

107
Tiger headed Rock cut temple
& two other monuments,
Saluvankuppam

 13,76,115.00   22,04,510.00   12,73,095.00

108 Fort on Rock, Dindigul  6,51,425.00   6,70,775.00   6,83,185.00
109 Moovarkoil, Kodumbalur  5,04,230.00   39,955.00   20,430.00

110 Rock-cut Jain Temple,
Sittannavasal

 8,60,400.00   10,70,215.00   9,94,440.00

111 TirumalaiNayak's Palace
Srivilliputhur

 10,27,150.00   5,580.00   12,815.00

112
Natural Caven with Inscription Eladipattam,
Sittannavasal

 8,66,950.00   48,505.00   5,16,730.00

113 Fort Museum, Thirumayam  1,28,08,005.00   18,28,150.00   15,55,395.00
114 Fort Vattakottai  39,59,590.00   96,190.00   13,30,975.00

Telangana
115 Charminar  3,08,65,050.00   78,35,100.00   1,16,82,215.00

116 Golconda  4,63,70,405.00
1,77,33,510.00

 2,20,13,455.00


117 Warangal  22,97,550.00   13,50,775.00   19,41,810.00
Union
Territory
(U.T)


118 Upper Fort Aguada  2,33,78,665.00   88,38,460.00   1,48,95,115.00
Uttar
Pradesh

119 Taj Mahal  97,11,09,995.00
9,53,41,075.00


25,61,73,145.00

120 Agra Fort  28,94,04,195.00
1,30,58,070.00

 4,00,43,965.00

121 FatehpurSikri  9,99,08,376.00   36,05,625.00   60,52,080.00
122 Akbar Tomb Sikandra  1,12,31,970.00   19,01,910.00   38,11,380.00
123 Mariam tomb sikandra  6,78,310.00   1,90,040.00   3,49,660.00
124 Itimad-ud-Daulah Tomb  2,65,23,925.00   8,34,830.00   21,81,195.00
125 Ram Bagh  22,60,470.00   3,62,420.00   6,07,310.00

126
MehtabBagh  2,25,59,161.00   12,19,990.00   19,04,265.00

Mausoleum  9,71,78,920.00
1,75,66,600.00

 6,30,35,800.00

127 Site of Sahet –Mahet  80,11,635.00   6,44,105.00   13,17,870.00
128 Residency Buildings  38,85,485.00   13,30,750.00   28,29,040.00
129 Piprahwa&Ganwaria  23,46,975.00   2,83,100.00   5,81,095.00

130 Gupta Temple &Varah
Temple, Deogarh

 43,300.00   23,125.00   40,105.00

131 Kalinjar Fort  20,78,925.00   17,16,690.00   22,13,680.00
132 Rani Lakshmi Bai Mahal  4,07,035.00   1,33,420.00   2,61,925.00
133 Rani Jhansi Fort  82,23,530.00   40,22,230.00   77,09,675.00
134 Lord Cornwallis Tomb  4,93,190.00   1,08,770.00   1,43,545.00
135 Old Fort(Shahi Fort), Jaunpur  49,73,720.00   13,63,250.00   25,84,650.00
136 Observatory of Man Singh  23,17,865.00   5,07,550.00   8,73,505.00
137 Excavated Remains at Sarnath  4,33,58,115.00   35,82,600.00   71,70,505.00
138 Tomb of Lal Khan  1,72,690.00   40,675.00   49,775.00

139 Ancient Buddhist Site know
as Chaukhandi Stupa

 37,01,223.00   3,19,175.00   4,41,095.00

West Bengal
140 Cooch Bihar Palace  1,16,54,415.00   27,99,640.00   54,73,535.00
141 Hazarduari Palace  1,73,08,305.00   71,01,280.00   83,20,055.00
142 Bishnupur Temples  40,11,720.00   22,74,225.00   25,58,825.00
143 Metcelf-Hall  -     1,52,820.00   1,93,385.00

    *****

